Quarterly Under Advisement Report

Superior Court of Guam
July - September 2025

Please contact Janice M. Camacho-Perez, Superior Court Clerk of Court at
jeperez@guamcourts.gov or 475-3331 for questions about the report.

Judge Case Number Type
Alberto E Tolentino (12)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

CF0281-25-01 Motion
Type: Motion in Limine

CF0146-25 Motion
Type: Motion to Suppress

CF0146-25 Motion
Type: Motion in Limine

CF0146-25 Motion
Type: Motion in Limine

CF0146-25 Motion
Type: Motion in Limine

CF0385-21 Motion
Type: Motion to Close Case

CF0059-25 Motion
Type: Motion to Suppress

CF0281-23 Motion
Type: Motion to Dismiss

CF0288-25 Motion
Type: Motion in Limine

CF0056-19 Motion
Type: Motion to Revoke

CF0495-23 Motion
Type: Motion and Application for Bail Redetermination

CF0288-25 Motion

Type:

Motion in Limine

Report Run Date: September 30, 2025 5:09:19 p.m.

Under Advisement Date

7/15/2025

8/19/2025

8/19/2025

8/19/2025

8/19/2025

8/20/2025

8/21/2025

8/22/2025

8/29/2025

9/4/2025

9/5/2025

9/30/2025

# of days

77

42

42

42

42

41

40

39

32

26

25



Judge

Case Number Type Under Advisement Date

Arthur R. Barcinas (11)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Type:

Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)

Type:

Type:

DM0436-22 Motion
Motion for Order of Return of Community Property

SP0021-25 Motion
Motion to Dismiss

CV0352-24 Motion
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment

CV0352-24 Motion
Motion for Summary Judgment or in the Alternative for Partial Summary Judgment

CV0606-22 Motion
Motion for Attorney's Fees and Costs

CF0049-19 Motion
Joint Motion to Amend Release Conditions to Deport Defendant

CF0049-19 Motion
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Amend Judgment Re Jurisdiction

CF0038-20 Motion
Motion to Revoke

DMO0096-18 Motion
Filed Under Seal

CV0407-24 Non Motion
Bench Trial

DMO0179-24 Non Motion
Bench Trial

Report Run Date: September 30, 2025 5:09:19 p.m.

7/22/2025

7/24/2025

7/29/2025

7/29/2025

8/21/2025

9/4/2025

9/4/2025

9/4/2025

9/11/2025

7/11/2025

8/20/2025

# of days

70

68

63

63

40

26

26

26

19

81

41



Judge Case Number Type Under Advisement Date # of days

Dana A. Gutierrez (6)
Motions (90 days Deadline)

CV0370-22 Motion 8/26/2025 35
Type: Motion to Compel Discovery

CV0897-15 Motion 9/9/2025 21
Type: Motion to Dismiss

CV0897-15 Motion 9/9/2025 21
Type: Motion to Dismiss

CV0897-15 Motion 9/9/2025 21
Type: Motion to Dismiss

CV0897-15 Motion 9/9/2025 21
Type: Motion to Dismiss

CV1651-10 Motion 9/23/2025 7

Type: Motion to Substitute (Rule 25)

Report Run Date: September 30, 2025 5:09:19 p.m.



Judge Case Number Type
Elyze M. Iriarte (7)
Motions (90 days Deadline)
CV0337-24 Motion
Type: Motion for Partial Summary Judgment
SP0055-25 Motion
Type: Motion to Disqualify
CV0692-24 Motion
Type: Motion for Summary Judgment
Post-Judgment Motions (180 days Deadline)
CV0735-18 Motion
Type: Motion for Equitable Relief
CV0735-18 Non Motion

Type: Statement for Reasonable and Necessary Appellate Attorney's Fees and Costs

Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)
SP0061-25
Type: Petition for Judicial Review
CV0654-24
Type: Preliminary Injunction

Non Motion

Non Motion

Report Run Date: September 30, 2025 5:09:19 p.m.

Under Advisement Date

8/8/2025

8/26/2025

9/4/2025

6/11/2025

5/19/2025

7/24/2025

8/22/2025

# of days

53

35

26

111

134

68

39



Judge Case Number

John C Terlaje (5)
Motions (90 days Deadline)
CV0262-25
Type: Motion to Disqualify
CV0365-25
Type: Motion to Dismiss
CF0650-24
Type: Motion to Reconsider
PRO123-13
Type: Motion to Dissolve
Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)
CV1126-16
Type: Bench Trial

Type

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Non Motion

Report Run Date: September 30, 2025 5:09:19 p.m.

Under Advisement Date

9/2/2025

9/16/2025

9/30/2025

9/30/2025

7/22/2025

# of days

28

14

70



Judge Case Number

Maria T Cenzon (4)
Motions (90 days Deadline)
CF0046-25
Type: Motion to Dismiss
CF0558-24
Type: Motion to Disqualify
CF0096-21
Type: Motion to Disqualify
Non-Motions (120 days Deadline)
PRO134-14

Type: Petition for Removal of Personal Representative and Administrator and for Appointment of Substitute Personal

Representative and Administrator

Type

Motion

Motion

Motion

Non Motion

Report Run Date: September 30, 2025 5:09:19 p.m.

Under Advisement Date

7/14/2025

8/5/2025

8/5/2025

9/18/2025

# of days

78

56

56

12



Judge
Vernon P Perez (4)

Case Number

Motions (90 days Deadline)

Type

Type

Type

Type

CF0492-22

: Motion to Suppress Evidence
CF0557-24

: Motion to Reconsider
CF0107-25

: Motion for Release Pending Appeal
CF0200-25

: Motion to Sever Charges

Type

Motion

Motion

Motion

Motion

Report Run Date: September 30, 2025 5:09:19 p.m.

Under Advisement Date

7/23/2025

8/12/2025

9/19/2025

9/29/2025

# of days

69

49

11



